

Ross R. Fulton Senior Counsel San Diego Gas & Electric Company 8330 Century Park Court, CP32D San Diego, CA 92123 Tel: 858-654-1861 Fax: 619-699-5027 rfulton@sdge.com

April 29, 2020

The Honorable Kimberly D. Bose Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Docket No. ER19-221 – Compliance

Filing

Dear Secretary Bose:

Pursuant to Section 35.13 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's ("FERC" or "Commission") regulations under the Federal Power Act, San Diego Gas & Electric Company ("SDG&E") submits the approved settlement version of SDG&E's Fifth Transmission Owner Formula rate mechanism ("TO5 Formula Rate") designated as Appendix VIII of SDG&E's Transmission Owner Tariff and its two attachments: (1) the Formula Rate Protocols and (2) the Formula Rate Spreadsheet. SDG&E also submits an update to its Appendix I. This filing is submitted in compliance with the Commission's March 23, 2020 Letter Order in Docket No. ER19-221, which approved SDG&E's Offer of Settlement and Settlement Agreement concerning the TO5 Formula Rate.¹

I. BACKGROUND

On October 30, 2018, SDG&E submitted its proposed TO5 Formula Rate to calculate its wholesale and retail base transmission revenue requirements.² On December 31, 2018, the Commission accepted SDG&E's proposed TO5 Formula Rate and suspended it for five months, to become effective June 1, 2019, subject to refund.³

On October 18, 2019, SDG&E submitted an uncontested settlement of its TO5 Formula Rate, ⁴ and on January 24, 2020, the Settlement Judge certified the settlement as

¹ San Diego Gas & Electric Co., 170 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2020).

San Diego Gas & Electric Co., TO5 Formula Filing, Docket No. ER19-221 (filed Oct. 18, 2019).

³ San Diego Gas & Electric Co., 165 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2018).

San Diego Gas & Electric Co., Settlement Filing, Docket No. ER19-221 (Filed Oct. 18, 2019).

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose April 29, 2020 Page 2 of 2

an uncontested to the Commission.⁵ On March 23, 2020, the Commission issued a letter order approving the TO5 Formula Rate settlement, finding that it resolved all issues set for hearing and appeared to be fair and reasonable and in the public interest.⁶ The letter order directed SDG&E to make a compliance filing with revised tariff records in eTariff format on or before May 1, 2020 to reflect the Commission's action in the letter order.⁷

II. Compliance Filing

In compliance with Paragraph 10 of the Commission's letter order approving SDG&E's TO5 Formula Rate settlement, SDG&E hereby includes, in both clean and redline format, Appendix I and Appendix VIII (including Attachment 1 (Formula Rate Protocols) and Attachment 2 (Formula Rate Spreadsheet)) of its TO Tariff, to revise the tariff record effective as of June 1, 2019, consistent with the TO5 Formula Rate settlement approved by the Commission.⁸

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Ross R. Fulton

Attorney for San Diego Gas & Electric Company

_

San Diego Gas & Electric Co., 170 FERC ¶ 63,010, at PP 3, 37, 40 (2020). This certification was later amended by an errata issued February 3, 2020. San Diego Gas & Electric Co., Dockets Nos. ER19-221-001 and ER19-221-002, Errata Notice (Feb. 3, 2020).

⁶ San Diego Gas & Electric Co., 170 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2020).

⁷ *Id.* at P 10.

See id. at n.17 (directing SDG&E to include an eTariff record of the settlement version of the Formula Rate Spreadsheet (Attachment 2) as part of this compliance filing).